
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

2 June 2021 
 
To: Chair – Councillor Anna Bradnam 
 Vice-Chair – Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Members of the Civic Affairs Committee – Councillors Henry Batchelor, 

Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Mark Howell, Bridget Smith, 
Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer and Heather Williams 

Quorum: 3 
 
Substitutes: Councillors Bunty Waters, Nick Wright, Dr. Richard Williams, 

Sue Ellington, Graham Cone, Gavin Clayton, Bill Handley, Geoff Harvey, 
Steve Hunt and Eileen Wilson 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of Civic Affairs Committee, which will be 
held in Council Chamber - South Cambs Hall at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, 
subcommittees, and outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of 
the substitution in advance of the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute 
once the meeting has started.  Council Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Liz Watts 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will do 
what we can to help you. 

 
 

 
Agenda 

Pages 
 Procedural Items   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.  
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 25 

March 2021 as a correct record. 
 

   
 Recommendations to Council   
 
4. Babraham and Sawston Community Governance Review   5 - 36 
 
 Information Items   
 
5. Update on Code of Conduct Complaints   37 - 40 
 
 Standing Items   
 
6. Date of Next Meeting    
 Thursday 9 September at 10am.  
   

 

  
 Guidance Notes for Visitors to South Cambridgeshire Hall 



 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices – please also 
refer to the Covid-security measures relating to meetings in the Council Chamber 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 

hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 

do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes. 
We try to take all
[...]
services@scambs.gov.uk  
 

   

https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=11598
https://scambs.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=11598
mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Thursday, 25 March 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey – Chair 
  Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Henry Batchelor Dr. Martin Cahn 
 Nigel Cathcart Mark Howell 
 Bridget Smith Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Andrew Francis Electoral Services Manager 
 Ellen Bridges Development Officer 
 Louise Lord Development Officer 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 There were no Apologies for Absence. 
  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 on the agenda, 

Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary: Community Governance Review, as his 
son had a business in Dale Business Park. 
 
Councillor Nigel Cathcart declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 6 on the 
agenda, Update on Code of Conduct Complaints, as he knew the people affected 
in relation to complaints made involving Bassingbourn Parish Council. Councillor 
Heather Williams also declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item, as she also 
knew some of the persons affected by a recent complaint. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020, as a 

correct record. 
  
4. Community Governance Review - Foxton Parish Council 
 
 The Development Officer introduced this report, which invited the Committee to 

consider a request from Foxton Parish Council to increase its membership from 9 
members to 10. 
 
Foxton Parish Councillor, Caroline Ilott explained that Foxton Parish Council 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 25 March 2021 

needed to increase its size due to: 

 An increase in the workload of the Parish Council. 

 An increase in the population of the parish. 

 An increase in planning matters, including a call for sites. 

 To allow a more even division of the workload. 

 To encourage a more equal representation, both in terms of age and 
geographical location. 

 To provide a better service to parishioners. 
 
In response to questioning, Parish Councillor Ilott explained that due to a recent 
resignation, the parish council currently had 8 members. She was confident that 
the parish would be able to recruit ten parish councillors to its parish council. 
 
It was noted that the local member, Councillor Deborah Roberts had supported the 
proposed increase. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 A compelling case had been given for the increase. 

 The quality of parish councillors was more important than quantity. 

 Whilst there was local support for the increase, the number of responses 
received was low. 

 
The Chair proposed and Councillor Mark Howell seconded that the number of 
parish councillors on Foxton Parish Council be increased from 9 to 10. 
 
A vote was taken and by affirmation the Committee 
 
Agreed to the request from Foxton Parish Council to increase the number of 

parish councillors from 9 to 10. 
 

  
5. Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary: Community Governance Review 
 
 The Development Officer presented this report, which invited the Committee to 

consider which submissions the Council should consulting on for Stage Two of the 
Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary Community Governance Review. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, local member for Sawston, reported that both he and the 
local member for Babraham, Councillor Peter McDonald, supported the change of 
the boundary proposed by Sawston Parish Council. It was noted that Babraham 
Parish Council also supported this proposed change. 
 
It was noted that an alternative proposal for a boundary along the 
Babraham/Sawston Road would result in neighbouring properties in separate 
parishes, which was contrary to Local Government Boundary Commission for 
England (LGBCE) guidance. The other alternative proposal was that the proposed 
route of Cambridge South East Transport Project (CSET2) be used, but the 
Committee rejected this as the route had not yet been confirmed, as according to 
the LGBCE guidance recommended that boundaries be easily identifiable and 
were likely to remain so. It was noted that the proposed route for CSET2 was also 

Page 2



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 25 March 2021 

very similar to the boundary proposed by Sawston Parish Council. 
 
Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer recommended that the Council only consult on the 
boundary proposed by Sawston Parish Council. Councillor Martin Cahn seconded 
this proposal. 
 
By affirmation, the Committee  
 
Agreed  to invite submissions for Stage Two according to the timeline set out 

in the Terms of Reference, on the boundary proposed by Sawston 
Parish Council presented at Stage One. 

  
6. Update on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
 The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on the latest Code of Conduct 

complaints received by the Council. 
 
The complaint regarding members of Heydon Parish Council was not being 
progressed, as the compliant mostly related to matters that occurred when the 
councillors were not acting in their official capacity as a councillor. The 
investigation regarding a District Councillor had found that there had been no 
breach of the Code. The consideration of three complaints regarding members of 
Bassingbourn Parish Council was ongoing.  
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
7. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Thursday 10 June at 10am. 

 
Members of the Committee thanked the Chair for his sterling work on behalf of the 
Committee and wished him well in retirement. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.45 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  

Report to: 
 

Civic Affairs Committee                     10 June 2021 

Lead Officer: 
 

Jeff Membery 

 

 
 

Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary: 
Community Governance Review: Stage Two 

 

Executive Summary 

1. Sawston Parish Council made an application for a Community Governance Review (CGR) 
to consider a boundary change between the civil parishes of Sawston and Babraham. 
Their application included a proposed change to the boundary concerned.  

 
2. Following agreement at Civic Affairs Committee (December 2020) Stage One of the 

Sawston and Babraham CGR regarding the boundary between the parishes of Babraham 
and Sawston was conducted between 6 January and 3 March 2021.  

 
3. The Terms of Reference are set out at Appendix A and the map of the proposed boundary 

at Appendix B. 
 
4. Stage One of this review invited views on the proposed boundary change as well as 

inviting alternative boundary suggestions. The majority supported a boundary change 
generally and the proposed change. No reasonable alternatives to the proposed boundary 
change were proposed.  

 
5. Therefore, Stage Two considered the boundary change proposed by Sawston Parish 

Council only. The majority 41 (85.42 %) respondents agreed with the proposed boundary 
change and a minority of 7 (14.58 %) did not. 

 
6. Results by parish and qualitative responses are summarised below in the Consultation 

Section.  
 
7.  The Stage Two Submission Form is provided at Annexe C and a detailed analysis of 

responses to Stage Two is provided at Annexe D. 

Key Decision 

8. No  

Recommendations 

9. It is recommended that: 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



a. Civic Affairs Committee recommend to Council that a new parish boundary between 
Sawston and Babraham (as proposed by Sawston Parish Council) be adopted (as 
presented at Appendix B). 

 

b. Civic Affairs Committee recommend to Council that a formal request be made to the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE to realign the district 
council ward boundary between Duxford and Sawston wards so that they remain 
aligned with the new parish boundary. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

10. Most respondents for both Stage One and Two supported the proposed boundary 
change.  

 
11. No reasonable alternative boundary changes were identified by the review.  
 
12. The proposed boundary change is consistent with LGBCE Guidance (page 25: 83-85): 

a. As far as boundaries between parishes are concerned, these should reflect the 
‘no-man’s land’ between communities represented by areas of low population or 
barriers such as rivers, roads or railways.   

b. They need to be, and be likely to remain, easily identifiable.  
c. A single community would be unlikely to straddle a river where there are no 

crossing points, or a large area of moor land or marshland. Another example 
might be where a community appreared to be divided by a motorway (unless 
connected by walkways at each end.)  

d. In many cases a boundary change between existing parishes, or parishes and 
unparished areas, rather than the creation of an entirely new parish, will be 
sufficient to ensure that parish arrangements reflect local identities and facilitate 
effective and convenient local government. For example, over time, communities 
may expand with new housing developments. This can often lead to existing 
parish boundaries becoming anomalous as new houses are built across them 
resulting in people being in different parishes from their neighbours.  

e. Whatever boundaries are selected they need to be, and be likely to remain, 
easily identifiable. 

f.  A review of parish boundaries is an opportunity to put in place strong 
boundaries, tied to firm ground detail, and remove anomalous parish boundaries,  

Details 

 

13. Sawston Parish Council made an application to the Council for a CGR to consid
[...]
response is driven by its statutory education place planning duties. Further details are 
also provided at Appendix D. 

 

Options 

 

27.   The Committee could resolve to:  

Option one: 

recommend to Council that a new parish boundary between Sawston and Babraham (as 
proposed by Sawston Parish Council) be adopted (as presented at Appendix B). 

Option two: 

recommend to Council that that they retain the existing parish boundary.  

Option three: 

recommend to Council an alternative parish boundary between Babraham and Sawston, 
providing reasons for the alternative.  

In addition -if the Committee choses Option One or Three, that is to recommend any 
alterations to the parish boundary, it should also recommend to Council that a formal request 
be made to the LGBCE to realign the district council ward boundary between Duxford and 
Sawston wards so that they remain aligned with the new parish boundary. 

 

Implications 

 

28. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, 
equality and diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, the following 
implications have been considered:- 

Legal 

29. By section 82 the 2007 Act Councils have a discretionary power to undertake a 
Community Governance Review. 

 
Section 93 the 2007 Act states the following duties of a Council in undertaking a 

review:  

“(1) The principal council must comply with the duties in this section when 

undertaking a community governance review. 

Page 8



(2) But, subject to those duties, it is for the principal council to decide how to 

undertake the review. 

(3) The principal council must consult the following— 

(a) the local government electors for the area under review; 

(b) any other person or body (including a local authority) which 

appears to the principal council to have an interest in the review. 

(4) The principal council must have regard to the need to secure that 

community governance within the area under review— 

(a)
[...]
 Housing Trajectory and 5 Year Housing Land Supply: April 2020 
ii The Greater Cambridge Housing Trajectory and 5 Year Housing Land Supply: April 2020 

                                                

Page 11



This page is left blank intentionally.



Community Governance Review

Louise Lord
south.east@scambs.gov.uk
01954 713 070
www.scambs.gov.uk/community-governance-reviews
    #CGRBabrahamSawston

Contact information

Terms of
reference

To consider a proposed 
boundary change

Community Governance 
Review of Babraham and 
Sawston Civil Parishes 

Page 13



Community Governance Review

1. Introduction

1.1. South Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC/the Council) has 
resolved to undertake a Community Governance Review of the boundary 
between the civil parishes of Babraham and Sawston. 

1.2. This Review is to consider a boundary change to the civil parishes of Babraham and Sawston 
following two new developments. 

1.3. In undertaking this Review the Council has considered the Guidance on Community 
Governance Reviews issued by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, 
published in 2010, which reflects Part 4 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 and the relevant parts of the Local Government Act 1972, Guidance on Community 
Governance Reviews issued in accordance with section 100(4) of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007 by the Department of Communities and Local Government and the 
Local Government Boundary Commission for England in March 2010, and the following regulations 
which guide, in particular, consequential matters arising from the Review: Local Government 
(Parishes and Parish Councils) (England) Regulations 2008 (SI2008/625). (The 2007 Act transferred 
powers to the principal councils which previously, under the Local Government Act 1997, had been 
shared with the Electoral Commission’s Boundary Committee for England.)

1.4. These Terms of Reference set out clearly th
[...]
parish 
of Sawston because of the address on the planning application.

6 January 2021

6 January to            
3 March 2021

March 2021

6 April to                  
1 June 2021

July 2021

July 2021

July 2021

Stage one publication of Terms of Reference

Stage one submissions invited: Have your say

Stage one submissions reviewed; draft recommendations presented to 
Civic Affairs Committee

Stage two submissions invited: Have your say

Stage two submissions reviewed; recommendations presented to Civic 
Affairs Committee

Civic Affairs Committee recommendations presented to Council

Council can make a Reorganisation of Community Governance Order

Timetable of the Community Governance Review

Page 17



Community Governance Review

4. Electoral arrangements

4.1. Changes to parish boundaries usually take place at the next 
scheduled elections of the parish. Elections are due in each of these parishes in 
May 2022.

4.2. Should Civic Affairs Committee, and then Council, agree to the proposed changes to the 
parish boundary, the District Council ward boundary will not be automatically updated. This will 
mean that the area affected will be in the Sawston parish but will remain with Babraham parish 
in the ward of Duxford.

4.3. Subsequent to the approval of any changes made by a Community Governance Review, 
the Council can write to the LGBCE to seek realignment of the ward boundary.

4.4. Every effort will be made to resolve this issue quickly, but due to the timing of the Review, it 
may be that the ward and parish boundaries are not aligned for the elections in May 2022. 

5. Reorganisation of community governance orders and commencement

5.1. The Review will be completed when the Council adopts the Reorganisation of Community 
Governance Order. Copies of this Order and the document(s) which set out the reasons for 
the decisions that the Council has taken (including where it has decided to make no change 
following a Review) will be deposited at the Council’s of
[...]
/1 (c)

Page 26



Appendix C: Analysis of Consultation: Submissions to Sawston and 

Babraham: Stage Two: Community Governance Review: April to June 

2021 
 

Summary 
 

1. Stage One of the Sawston and Babraham Community Governance Review (CGR) 
was conducted from January to March 2021. It found majority support for the 
boundary change proposed by Sawston Parish Council (as presented at Appendix B) 
and did not identify any reasonable alternative boundary changes.  

 
2. Stage Two of the Sawston and Babraham CGR was conducted from April to June 

2021. It considered only whether the existing boundary should be changed according 
to the aforementioned proposal by Sawston Parish Council. Respondents were 
invited to respond yes/ no and to provide reasons for their response. 

 
3. 48 people in total made valid submissions to Stage Two of the CGR. More responses 

were received to the consultation from Sawston residents than Babraham, but these 
were proportionate to the size of each community.   

 
4. As shown at Diagram 1, the majority 41 (85.42 %) respondents agreed with the 

proposed boundary change and a minority of 7 (14.58 %) did not.  
 
5. Responses from those who explained why they supported a boundary change can be 

grouped into four main themes: Geographical definition; Use of Sawston facilties; 
Allocation of funding/ resources and Community Cohesion  

 
6. Responses from those who explained why they did not support a boundary change 

can be grouped into three main themes: Concerns regarding capacity of facilities or 
fair allocation of funding;  Concerns regarding requirement to change boundary 
following future development or personal concerns such as having to change 
address.  

 
  

Page 27



Diagram 1: Question 1a: Should the existing parish boundary be changed to 
incorporate developments H/1:b and H/1:c as shown on the map provided? (Yes or No 
response) 

 
 

Background 
 

7. Following an application from Sawston Parish Council, Civi
[...]
er shall 
register with the 
Monitoring Officer any 
change to interests or 
new interests in 
Appendices A and B 
within 28 days of 
becoming aware of it. 
 
 

Matter Ongoing 

 

Implications 

 
4. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk, equality and 

diversity, climate change, and any other key issues, there are no significant implications. 
 

Background Papers 

Constitution – Code of Conduct 
 
Ethical Handbook - Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure 
  
 

Report Author:  

Rory McKenna – Monitoring Officer 
Telephone: (01223) 457194 

Page 39



 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Babraham and Sawston Community Governance Review
	Appendix A Terms of reference
	Appendix B Map proposed boundary
	Appendix C Stage Two Submission Form
	Appendix D Sawston CGR Analysis of State Two Submissions Final 2 June

	5 Update on Code of Conduct Complaints



Minutes of the meeting


South Cambridgeshire District Council 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Thursday, 10 June 2021 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Anna Bradnam – Chair 
  Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Vice-Chair 
 
Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Nigel Cathcart 
 Mark Howell Dr. Aidan Van de Weyer 
 Heather Williams  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Andrew Francis Electoral Services Manager 
 Louise Lord Development Officer 
 Rory McKenna Monitoring Officer 
 
Councillors Cllr Geoff Harvey and Cllr Brian Milnes were in attendance remotely, by 
invitation. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Henry Batchelor. Councillor Geoff Harvey was in 

attendance remotely as a substitute.  

  
2. Declarations of Interest 
 
 Councillor Heather Williams declared a non-pecuniary interest as she knew members of 

Bassingbourn Parish Council who may be affected by a complaint detailed in agenda item 
5. 
 
Councillor Nigel Cathcart declared a non-pecuniary interest as he knew members of 
Bassingbourn Parish Council who may be affected by a complaint detailed in agenda item 
5. 
 
Councillor Mark Howell declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 4 as his son had 
an interest in Dale Manor Business Park, which was in the affected area. 

  
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record, 

subject to the amending of the word “compliant” to “complaint” in the first sentence of the 
second paragraph of minute 6. 

  
4. Babraham and Sawston Community Governance Review 
 
 The Development Officer presented this report, which provided the details of the 

consultation on stage two of the Sawston and Babraham Parish Boundary Community 
Governance Review. She explained that of the 48 responses received, 85% had 
supported the proposed change and 15% had opposed it. In response to questioning, she 
explained that the number of responses received was typical for a consultation of this type 
and that the review was promoted by flyers to all residences in Babraham and Sawston, 



Civic Affairs Committee Thursday, 10 June 2021 

online and via social media. She advised that whilst residents were encouraged to 
respond online, they could access hard copy documents on request. 
 
Councillor Brian Milnes, Local Member for Sawston, stated that the proposed boundary 
change was straight forward and a large majority of local residents supported it. He 
thanked the officers for their work. 
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 The cooperation between the two parish councils on the boundary change should 
be welcomed. 

 The consultation had shown conclusive support for the boundary change. 

 The proposed border followed an obvious boundary line. 
 
Councillor Heather Williams proposed and Councillor Mark Howell seconded the 
recommendations that the Committee recommend to Council that the proposed boundary 
be adopted and the Local Government Boundary Commission for England be requested to 
realign the ward boundaries between Sawston and Duxford so that they remain aligned 
with the new parish boundary. 
 
A vote was taken, and the Committee unanimously 
 
Recommended to Council that 
 
A) A new parish boundary between Sawston and Babraham (as proposed by Sawston 

Parish Council) be adopted (as presented in Appendix B) 
 
B) A formal request be made to the Local Government Boundary Commission for 

England to realign the District Council ward boundary between Duxford and 
Sawston wards so that they remain aligned with the new parish boundary. 

  
5. Update on Code of Conduct Complaints 
 
 The Monitoring Officer explained that since the report had been published three additional 

Code of Conduct complaints had been received, (one of which had been validated) 
including a complaint about a District Councillor.  
 
The Committee Noted the report. 

  
6. Date of Next Meeting 
 
 Thursday 9 September at 10am. 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.25 a.m. 

 

 


